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  PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE:  530-836-1953 FAX:  530-836-2963 TOLL FREE:  877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 

REGULAR 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 

February 10, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85000979345 

Meeting ID: 850 0097 9345 

Dial by your location 

            +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)        

     +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

        

Meeting ID: 850 0097 9345 

Find your local 

number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kckPYlXHRL 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 

Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Director Sherry Panick 

Director Russ Bowring 

Director   VACANT 

 

 
*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately before 

or during the Board’s consideration of the item after being recognized by the Board 

Chairman (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes)    

 

1. Call Meeting to Order  

Chairperson Dave Stone 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85000979345
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kckPYlXHRL
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2. Approval of December 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

3. Approval of January 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

4. Filling the Vacancy on the Board 

The Board will consider filling the Board member position vacated by 

Melinda Bennett. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

5. Standing Committee Assignments 

The Board will consider assigning and reassigning Board members to 

various standing comittees. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

6. Fire Chief’s Report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Chief Steve Munsen 

The Report may cover the following: 

a. Call Reports & Training  

b. Personnel Actions and Activities.  

c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment  

d. Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association Actions and Activities 

e. Firewise Committee Actions and Activities 

f. Financial Assistance from the Auxiliary, grants, and other 

funding sources 

g. Department administrative activities, actions, and issues such as 

budget and insurance.  

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

7. Water System Compliance and Water Treatment Project 

Interim General Manager John Rowden. 

The Board will be briefed on the current status of levels of arsenic, 

iron, and manganese and the development of a water treatment plant 

to reduce contamination levels. 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

8. WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 

Chief Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Jamar Tate 
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The Board will be briefed on the progress on the emergency repairs to 

the lift station at Waste Treatment Plant 6.  

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

9.  Committee Reports  

a. Administrative Services 

b. Budget and Finance 

c. Personnel and Benefits 

d. Water and Wastewater Services 

e. Safety and Emergency Services 

Discussion and Possible Action  

10. General Manager’s Report  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider the status of the listed topics presented by 

staff and determine if any actions are needed.  

a. Finance  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

i. January Financial Reports 

ii. Audit for FY 2019-20 

b. Administration 

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole 

i. Status of invoices and liens 

ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Project 

c. Operations, Maintenance, Small Projects 

System Operator Jamar Tate 

d. Miscellaneous 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

Discussion and Possible Action   

11. Written Correspondence to the Board 

Discussion and Possible Action 

12.  Public/Board Comment Period   

The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on 

items within the District’s subject matter jurisdiction that are on the 

agenda, the public and/or the Board of Directors may also address 

items not included on the agenda.  The Board cannot comment or take 

actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future 

agenda(s) for discussion and/or action.  Strict limit on the time the 

public may address the Board is three (3) minutes per speaker.  
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Discussion Item  

13. Future Agenda Items  

Interim General Manager John Rowden  

Discussion and Possible Action  

14. Adjournment 

 

ADA Compliance:  This Agenda shall be made available upon request in 

alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.  Sec.  12132)  and the Ralph M.  

Brown Act (Cal.  Govt.  Code Sec. 54954.2).  Persons requesting a 

disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Interim 

General Manager, John Rowden, at (530) 836-1953 during regular business 

hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953 FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 
 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
MINUTES 

December 9, 2020 

 

HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors  

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Melinda Bennett  

Board Director Steve Janovick 
Board Director Shery Panick 

 Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Special Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka Community Services 
District (“PECSD”) at 0900 hours. 
 
 

2. Approval of November 11, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve the November 11, 2020 Regular Board Meeting minutes as corrected. 

 
Motioned – Vice Chairperson Melinda Bennett  

2nd – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 

All in Favor. 
 

Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye - Vice Chairperson Melinda Bennett 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Aye – Board Director Steve Janovick 
 
Absent – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
 

3. Fire Chief’s Report  

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
http://www.pecsd.org/
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a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire Department 
(“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 

 

 b. Personnel 
   Nothing to Report 

 
 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 
      Engines 9122 & 9121 have completed their annual major service and DOT inspection. Engine Pump testing   

 for ISO (Insurance Service Office) has also taken place. 
 
 d. Training 

   Training continues on a limited basis due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 

 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  
      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
       The Department continues with its community outreach program. 
        

 People who have a burn permit are allowed to burn on burn days only.  The Air Quality Board determines 
burn days, please call (530) 832-4528, then press 5 for our region and listen to the entire message to 
know when a burn day occurs.  

 

 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
  All Meetings have been cancelled until future notice. 
 
 
4.    Water System Compliance           

Results from testing Nov 10, 2020, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 8 ppb; at Well 1B to be 
8ppb; and at Well 2 to be 11 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The 3rd Quarter average is 13 at the 
compliance point, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 19 ppb at Well 2. The running annual average (RAA) at the 
compliance point is 9 ppb, 7 ppb at Well 1B, and 13 ppb at Well 2. 

 
The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on October 6, 2020 for Iron were .280 
mg/l at Well 1B and .450 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .092 mg/l at Well 1B and .101 mg/l at Well 2.  
(The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 
  

5.  WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 
The Board was Briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate about the progress of the emergency lift station project 
at WWTP 6. Mr. Tate advised the Board that the project was 1/3 completed, with the project expected to be 
finished in late January 2021. 
 
6.    Committee Report             
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a. Administrative Services 
i. Billing Changes 

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole and Board Director Melinda Bennett advised the Board of the 
results of the Administrative Services Committee meeting held in November. The following actions 
were recommended:  
• Change to quarterly billing only 
• Eliminate monthly statements 

 
As these recommendations will require a change in the PECSD billing Ordinance, the Board directed 
Interim General Manager John Rowden to make the necessary changes and bring the updated 
Ordinance to the Board to begin the approval process at a subsequent meeting. 
 

b. Budget and Finance 
c. Personnel and Benefits 
d. Water and Wastewater Services 

i. Wastewater system status 
Board Director Steve Janovick reported on the results of the November meeting of the Water 
& Wastewater Services Committee. The following actions have been recommended regarding 
the PECSD Wastewater system: 
• Update Capital Improvement Plan including payment methods 
• Determine Project Priorities for Financing 
• Develop a financing plan and schedule 
 

e. Safety and Emergency Services 

 
 7.    General Manager’s Report 

 a. Finance 

  i. Consideration of November 2020 Financial Reports 

  The Board was presented with the financial reports for November 2020  

  Motion to approve November 2020 Financials as submitted. 

  Motioned - Board Director Melinda Bennett  

  2nd - Board Director Steve Janovick 
 

  All in Favor. 
  Aye – Vice Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Board Director Steve Janovick 
  Aye – Board Director Melinda Bennett  
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
  Absent – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 

ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
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Interim General Manager John Rowden advised the Board that the FY 2019-2020 audit had 
  been rescheduled for early February 2021, and that auditors would be working with District 
  Staff to prepare. 

 

     b.  Administration 

  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 

  Administrative manager Jillian Cole advised preparations were being made for January 2021 
  invoices. With assistance from the administrative contractor, all charges, addresses, and email 
  contacts have been updated to ensure as smooth a process as possible. Delinquent accounts 
  are currently being evaluated in tandem with General Manager John Rowden. Notices will be 
  issued shortly after the January invoicing.  

 
          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 
 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that property files had been completed 
 and she was working with Contractor Kate Burns on further database updates while preparing 
 for January invoicing. Website updates and redesign will be the next task for completion.  
 
Clerk’s Note: Board Director Sherry Panick arrived at 0954 hours. 
 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
 Water system flows for the month of November 2020 were 1,849,000 gallons at Well 1b and 
  7,800 gallons at Well 2.   
 
 Issues & Updates: 

• Water Tank Communication:  An additional battery and solar panel were installed to 
 address the power draw and reduced sun exposure during the winter months.    

• Water Leak at 19 West Ponderosa: A major leak was repaired, but the effort required 
 the overnight shutoff of the main in the area.  A boil notice was issued.  Thirteen customers 
 were affected.   

 

Wastewater Flows for the Month of November 2020 were 225,980  gallons at WWTP 6 and 
894,323 gallons at WWTP 7.  

 

Issues & Updates: 

• WWTP 6 Lift Station Project:  The contractor has broken ground on the project. A vault 
 for check valves has been installed as well as the new manhole. 

• Plumas Sanitation Pumping: Plumas Sanitation pumped out some of the basins that 
 are on normal rotation to be pumped. The remaining basins are scheduled to be pumped out 
 this summer. 

• Flow Meter @ WWTP 6: The flow meter at the plant had a power supply failure. 
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 Operators went to Reno and purchased a replacement power supply and had the flow meter 
 back online by the end of the day.  

     d. Miscellaneous 

             i. Facilities Operator Job Description 

  Interim General Manager John Rowden presented the Board with an updated Facilities  
  Operator Job description.  After a brief discussion, the Board requested Mr. Rowden bring the 
  item back at the January meeting. 

 
   8.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Nothing to Report. 
 

   9.    Public/Board Comment Period 
Members of the public in attendance noted the higher than usual 3rd quarter water usage could be due     
to more full-time residents in the District.  

 
  10.    Future Agenda Items 
       a. Facilities Operator Job Description 
   b. Water System Future/Treatment Plant 

                c. Billing Ordinance 

          d. Wastewater System/Treatment Plants 

 

11.      Closed Session: Public Employee Performance 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned to Closed Session at 1011 hours. 

Chairperson Dave Stone reconvened Open Session at 1040 hours.  

Taking place during closed session was the Annual Performance Review of the General Manager 

Nothing to Report. 

 

Also during closed session, Vice Chairperson Melinda Bennett advised of her resignation from the 
PECSD Board of Directors effective January 1, 2021. 

 
 12.    Adjournment 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1041 hours. 

 
In Attendance: 

Chairperson Dave Stone  

Vice Chairperson Melinda Bennett 

Board Director Steve Janovick 

Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  

Web - www.pecsd.org 
 
 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

January 13, 2021 

 

HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Vacant 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Special Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 0900 hours. 
 
 

2. Selection of Officers 
Nominate Dave Stone as Chairperson of PECSD Board of Directors 
Motioned: Board Director Steve Janovick 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Aye - Board Director Steve Janovick 
Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
Nominate Steve Janovick as Vice Chairperson 
Motioned: Chairperson Dave Stone 
2nd Board Director Sherry Panick 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
 

3. Approval of December 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
This item was tabled to the next Regular Board meeting due to an administrative error.  
 
 

4. Filling the Vacancy on the Board 
This item was tabled to the next Regular Board Meeting due to more than one candidate 
applying for the position. The Board will consider the applications of both Mark Shadowens and 
Todd Solomon before making an appointment. Also at issue was whether enough time had 
elapsed since the resignation of Melinda Bennett. 
 

5. Selection of Standing Committees 
Interim General Manager John Rowden recommended the Board reconsider some of the 
committee appointments considering the arrival of Russ Bowring and departure of Melinda 
Bennett since their creation. The suggested changes are as follows: 

a.  Budget and Finance Committee 
    Chair: Russ Bowring; Member: Dave Stone 

b.  Personnel and Benefits Committee 
    Chair: Dave Stone; Member: Russ Bowring 

c.  Administrative Committee 
    Chair: Sherry Panick; Member: TBD 

d.  Emergency Services Committee 
     Chair: TBD; Member: Steve Janovick 

e.  Water and Wastewater Services Committee 
    Chair: Steve Janovick; Member: Sherry Panick 
 

6. Fire Chief’s Report  
a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire 
Department (“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 

 

 b. Personnel 
     Covid-19 vaccine shots have begun for department personnel. 
 

 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 
      9122 & 9121 have completed their annual major service and DOT inspection.  
  Engine Pump testing for ISO (Insurance Service Office) completed and passed. 
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      A new maintenance schedule for engines has gone into effect. The new criteria are 20 
engine hours or 50 miles, whichever comes first. 

 
 d. Training 

      Skill testing review for Firefighters’ EMR recertifications took place in December. 
 

 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  
      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson for the District. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
       The Department continues with its community outreach program. 
        

 People who have a burn permit are allowed to burn on burn days only.  The Air Quality 
Board determines burn days, please call (530) 832-4528, then press 5 for our region and 
listen to the entire message to know when a burn day occurs.  

 

 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
       All Meetings have been cancelled until future notice. 
 
 
7.    Water System Compliance         

  

Results from testing Dec 3, 2020, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 7 ppb; at 
Well 1B to be 10 ppb; and at Well 2 to be 12 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The 4th Quarter 
average is 9 at the compliance point, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 14 ppb at Well 2. The running 
annual average (RAA) at the compliance point is 9 ppb, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 13 ppb at Well 2. 

 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on October 6, 2020 for Iron 
were .280 mg/l at Well 1B and .450 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .092 mg/l at Well 1B 
and .101 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard 
for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 

 

8.     Water Treatment Plant to Remove Arsenic 

Interim General Manager John Rowden made a presentation regarding the decision currently 
facing the Board regarding the Water Treatment Plant. The presentation touched on many 
factors, including regulations, history, and current system status & costs. A lengthy discussion 
followed, input from members of the community included damage to fixtures from mineral 
deposits, metered usage, and the need to invest in the future of the Community.  

 

Motion to resume the construction process of the PECSD Water Treatment Plant.  

 

Motioned: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

2nd: Sherry Panick 
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All In Favor 

 

Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 

Aye – Vice Chairperson Dave Stone 

Abstain – Board Member Russ Bowring 

Aye – Board Member Sherry Panick 

 
  

9.         WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 
The Board was Briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate about the progress of the emergency lift 
station project at WWTP 6. Mr. Tate advised the Board the exterior of the lift station had been 
installed. Operators continue to meet regularly with engineers and contractors. Sierra Controls 
will arrive in the following days to begin their tasks of programming. Project completion is 
expected at the end of January.   
 
10.       Facilities Operator Policy 
Interim General manager John Rowden presented the Board with a facilities Operator Job 
description policy. Features include: 

• Facilities Operator is the first level water and wastewater operator for the 
District.  

• Focus on professional development and credentials 

• Laborer + at least one water or wastewater certification 

• Operator in Training for wastewater 
 

Motion to approve modified Facilities Operator Policy 2330. 
 
Motioned: Board Director Sherry Panick 
2nd: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 
All in Favor 
 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 
 
11.    Committee Report           
  

a. Administrative Services 
b. Budget and Finance 
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c. Personnel and Benefits 
d. Water and Wastewater Services 
Interim General Manager John Rowden will continue working with the Water and 
Wastewater Committee regarding financing for upcoming Capital Improvement Projects.  
e. Safety and Emergency Services 

 
 12.    General Manager’s Report 

 a. Finance 

  i. Consideration of December 2020 Financial Reports 

  The Board was presented with the financial reports for December 2020  

  Motion to approve December 2020 Financials as submitted. 

  Motioned – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovickt  

  2nd – Board Director Sherry Panick 
 

  All in Favor. 
  Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
  Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick  
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 

ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
Interim General Manager John Rowden advised the Board that the FY 2019-2020 

  audit would take place February 3-4, 2021, and that auditors would be   
  working with District Staff to  prepare, including the workshop with the District  
  Budget & Finance Committee on January 22. 

 

     b.  Administration 

  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 

  Administrative manager Jillian Cole advised January invoicing had taken place,  
  with invoices being fully distributed in a matter of hours rather than   
  days with the new system. There are no changes to liened properties   
  currently. The utility shut off moratorium remains in effect.  

 
          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 
 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that property files had 
 been delivered to the office for permanent filing. The next task for completion 
 will be the improvements to the District website.  
 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
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 Water system flows for the month of December 2020 were 1,472,800 gallons 
 at Well 1b and N/A gallons at Well 2 (Did not run).   
 
 Issues & Updates:   
 

• Well 2 to Tank Communication: The operators are still experiencing 
 intermittent communication failures between Well 2 and the water tanks. 

 

Wastewater Flows for the Month of December 2020 were 191,113  gallons at 
WWTP 6 and 916,515 gallons at WWTP 7.  

 

Issues & Updates: 

 

• WWTP 7 Blower: Drive belts on blower #1 we found broken. Operators 
 switched to blower #2, replaced the belts on blower #1 and returned it to 
 service. 

• Air Compressor: Air compressor at WWTP 7 had a failure with the 
 pressure switch. Operators removed the compressor and installed a backup 
 compressor. Operators have  ordered parts and repaired the compressor.  

•  Spill @ WWTP 6: At approximately 10:30 am on Saturday December 
 26th while doing the rounds, operator Prince noticed water coming out of 
 one of the manholes on West Ponderosa.  Plumas Sanitation was called 
 immediately to have them pump out the manhole.  The General Manager was 
 notified to inform him of the situation. The operator had previously wired 
 in a backup in the new manhole that was provided by the contractor doing the 
 lift station upgrades. It was found that the pump was not operating due to 
 the control float getting hung up. The float was freed up and the pump began to 
 run, stopping the overflow within 5 minutes. Plumas Sanitation showed  up 
 about 15 minutes later and pumped out the manhole. Once the manhole  was 
 pumped down, the operator had them push the suction hose down the 
 collection line as well as dumping their truck back through that line to clear it. 
 The operator then chlorinated the area to disinfect the spill site. The General 
 Manager was notified of the amount of the spill for reporting purposes to 
 the state; it was estimated the spill was 200 gallons.  

  

 The toilet in the restroom adjacent to the Operators’ Office has been replaced 
 after being found to have had a crack in the tank.        

 
   13.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Dede Barnhart Wed, Jan 6, 2021 at 7:40 AM  

 To: Jillian Cole , Dave Stone , "russ.pecsd@gmail.com" , John Rowden , Steve , Sherry 
 Panick  

Hi Jillian and PECSD Board Members,  
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It was with dismay that we received, for the first time ever, our PECSD bill via email that 
had no subject line and no message in the body of the email. (See screen shot below). 
The only thing in the body of of the email was the attachment to click on. As you know, 
phishing and email scams are rampant and this email looks exactly like a phishing email 
with the threat of compromising our computer system and email account. We felt we 
were taking a risk by opening it up. We urge the PECSD do a better job of delivering 
secure bills to customers, both digitally and via mail. An email bill should include a 
subject line and the body of the email should include a specific, identifying message that 
indicates the attachment is a bill from the PECSD. Even better would be a customer “log 
in” to the account to pay or print the bill.  
Mailed bills should not be sent in a post card format, because a small printed postcard is 
easily lost or mistaken for junk mail.  
It is 2021. Surely the CSD can do a better, more secure job of billing it’s customers.  
Thank you, Dede and Fred Barnhart  

******************** 
todd solomon Sun, Jan 3, 2021 at 11:03 AM  
To: John Rowden , jillian.pecsd@gmail.com, melinda.pecsd@gmail.com, 
dave.pecsd@gmail.com, steve.pecsd@gmail.com, sherry.pecsd@gmail.com, 
gardengecko@hotmail.com  
Hello, we have a house on Sugar Pine Drive. We recently (1 week ago) remodeled 2 
bathrooms and installed all new fixtures and sinks, toilets etc. Both new sinks and toilets 
have stained with a weird almost rough brown build up where the water comes out of 
the faucet. Ruined new fixtures in one week of use. Cost $1900!! We have a paper 
element filter coming into the house, but obviously the water quality being supplied is 
terrible. We voted to approve the treatment plant to remove manganese and iron, but 
unfortunately short sighted occasional home owners voted this down. Sadly. The word 
is out that the water in Plumas Pines is bad, and we now witnessed just how bad it is.  
Todd and Kathleen Solomon 203 and 205 Sugar Pine Drive 
 

 

   14.    Public/Board Comment Period 
Members of the public in attendance commended the Board for their steadfast dedication 
to the community throughout the District’s Water treatment deliberations. 

 
  15.    Future Agenda Items 
       a. Billing Ordinance Revision 
   b. Water Treatment Plant Project Report 

                c. FY 2019/2020 Audit  

          d. Filling Board Vacancy 

 
16.    Adjournment 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1040 hours. 

 
In Attendance: 
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Chairperson Dave Stone  

Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 

 
 



Chief’s Report for January 2021 
 
 
Call Reports and Training 

• Calls – Medicals & MVA’s: 4, Fire: 1 
We are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and 
will continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements. 

• Training – Medical training on signs and symptoms of dehydration and a 
review of our COVID-19 procedures.  

 
Personnel Activity 

• Second round of Covid-19 vaccine shots have begun for department 
personnel. 

 
Fire Equipment 

• Annual maintence performed on Air Station.  

• Purchased new Wildland pants and shirts for department. 

 
Other Activity  

• Continuing with community outreach program. 

• The Air Quality Board determines burn days. Please call (530) 832-4528, 
press 5 for our region, and listen to the entire message for day designation 
and instructions.  



 

 

Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

February 10, 2021 

Submitted by John Rowden, Interim General Manager 

 

Arsenic Compliance Level.   

The most recent reported sample result from the Compliance point were taken on January 7, 

2021 showed the arsenic levels at 8 ppb. The fourth quarter average was 9 ppb. The current 

Running Annual Average (RAA) is 9 ppb.   

The January 7 reportable result from Well 1B was 5 ppb; The fourth Quarter 2020 average was 8 

ppb, the RAA is 8 ppb.   

The January 7 reportable result from Well 2 was 18; The fourth Quarter 2020 average was 14 

ppb, the RAA is 13 ppb. 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on January 7, 2020 for Iron 

were .910 mg/l at Well 1B and 5.400 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .101 mg/l at Well 1B 

and .149 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary 

Standard for Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   

Both Well 1B and Well 2 were out of compliance for Iron by more than 3 times the MCL and 

thus jeopardizing the legal protection of the waiver from the Iron standard.  The result from Well 

2 is so extraordinary, that the Well will be retested.   Once those results are known, the District 

will work with the SWRCB to determine if further testing is needed and other implications of 

exceeding the limit.  It should be noted that during the month prior to the test, no water from 

Well 2 was supplied to customers.  

Remediation Project Development 

The following is an outline of the tasks identified for the project: 

1. Financing 
a. Identification of Options 

                      Public 

• SRF Loan 

• USDA rural assistance loans 
                      Private 

• Municipal Capital 

• Holman 

• CSDA 
b. Review and Selection (may want to start applications processes at this stage) 
c. Retain Bond Counsel (if necessary) 



 

 

 d. Complete Application and submit (the amount of engineering and environmental work varies  
among financing options) 

                e. Review Terms and approve agreement. 
                f.  Set up process for receiving and accounting for funding.  

2. Environmental Documentation and Permits 
 a.  Floodplain Map Changes 

                b.  Other Environmental Reviews and reports (depending on Financing Requirements) 
3. Final Engineering and Bid 

a. Review Design in light of Financing requirements, new technologies, changes in District 
conditions or needs 

b.  Review current bid package and change as needed 
c.  Identify Bid Review Team 
d.  Advertise for Bids              

4. Bid Selection and Project Management Plan 
a. Acceptance and Review of Bids 
b. Bid Selection 
c. Identify Project Management Team and responsibilities 

5. Project Management and Construction 
6. Project Management and Opening and Testing 
7. Completion, final permitting, and operation  

 

Work has begun evaluating financing methods as the first step. Financing is key to both the cost 

and timing of the development of the facility.   



 2:35 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 January 2021

Target: 58% Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget %Spent

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,084$        70,741$            122,521$             58%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES -$           1,683$              2,800$                 60%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210$           1,688$              2,738$                 62%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$           -$                  55$                      0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$           1,420$              312$                    455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 375$           1,963$              3,063$                 64%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$           -$                  1,500$                 0%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$           3,872$              4,900$                 79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,313$        5,081$              6,503$                 78%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 599$           6,620$              19,658$               34%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395$        24,791$            48,529$               51%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 159$           922$                 1,350$                 68%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38$             231$                 307$                    75%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$           -$                  300$                    0%

47000 · SAFETY -$           -$                  -$                     

48000 · TRAINING -$           615$                 2,500$                 25%

50000 · CHEMICALS -$           16,237$            20,000$               81%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 468$           2,466$              13,000$               19%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 24$             798$                 2,000$                 40%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 161$           1,098$              1,500$                 73%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 70$             566$                 1,000$                 57%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$           -$                  500$                    0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$           27$                   400$                    7%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 21$             5,046$              1,600$                 315%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$           -$                  400$                    0%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,650$        3,650$              5,000$                 73%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$           (75)$                  500$                    -15%

54003 · PERMITS -$           586$                 900$                    65%

54004 · Property Taxes -$           274$                 400$                    68%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$           1,363$              1,800$                 76%

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,501$        28,465$            38,000$               75%

57002 · PHONE 170$           1,126$              2,600$                 43%

57003 · INTERNET 130$           954$                 460$                    207%

57004 · PROPANE 262$           408$                 727$                    56%

57005 · GARBAGE 29$             110$                 243$                    45%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 98$             2,369$              2,494$                 95%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES -$           425$                 5,000$                 8%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$           285$                 2,000$                 14%
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 2:35 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 January 2021

Target: 58% Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget %Spent

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$           60$                   1,000$                 6%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES -$           -$                  3,000$                 0%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 219$           356$                 

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$           88$                   50$                      176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$           593$                 3,000$                 20%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$           33$                   50$                      67%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 96$             1,151$              1,197$                 96%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 768$           4,098$              2,000$                 205%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$           2,422$              2,000$                 121%

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$           1,068$              1,000$                 107%

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE -$           -$                  1,000$                 0%

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80$             80$                   1,000$                 8%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 77$             312$                 300$                    104%

Total Expense 22,996$   196,066$       333,157$          59%
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 2:42 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 January 2021

Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget % Spent

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,084$        70,742$            122,521$         58%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES -$           1,683$              2,800$             60%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210$           1,688$              2,738$             62%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$           -$                 55$                  0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$           1,420$              312$                455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 375$           1,963$              3,063$             64%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$           -$                 1,500$             0%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$           3,872$              4,900$             79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,313$        5,081$              6,503$             78%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 599$           6,620$              19,658$           34%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395$        24,791$            48,529$           51%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 159$           922$                 1,350$             68%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38$             231$                 307$                75%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$           -$                 300$                0%

47000 · SAFETY -$           -$                 -$                 

48000 · TRAINING -$           162$                 2,500$             6%

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 5,600$        7,875$              14,300$           55%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 1,833$        13,502$            8,000$             169%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 24$             798$                 2,000$             40%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 160$           1,098$              1,500$             73%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 70$             566$                 1,000$             57%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$           -$                 500$                0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$           81$                   400$                20%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 21$             783$                 1,100$             71%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 2$               261$                 400$                65%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$           5,659$              29,000$           20%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$           125$                 400$                31%

54003 · PERMITS -$           -$                 50$                  0%

54004 · Property Taxes -$           192$                 300$                64%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$           699$                 900$                78%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS -$           -$                 -$                 

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,573$        21,702$            39,000$           56%

57002 · PHONE 193$           1,283$              2,400$             53%

57003 · INTERNET 130$           948$                 458$                207%

57004 · PROPANE 262$           408$                 727$                56%

57005 · GARBAGE 29$             110$                 228$                48%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 152$           2,864$              1,647$             174%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES -$           1,325$              5,000$             26%
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 2:42 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 January 2021

Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget % Spent

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$           420$                 2,000$             21%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 219$           20$                   1,000$             2%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES -$           698$                 3,000$             23%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 356$                 

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$           88$                   50$                  176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$           593$                 500$                119%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$           33$                   50$                  67%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 96$             1,151$              1,197$             96%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 768$           4,098$              2,000$             205%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$           2,224$              -$                 

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$           383$                 -$                 

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80$             80$                   1,000$             

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 77$             312$                 300$                104%

Total Expense 28,463$   189,907$       337,443$      56%
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 3:10 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 January 2021

Target: 58% Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget % Spent

Expense

36000 · Salaries 956.08$         7,504.86$            12,803.00$           59%

37000 · Overtime Salaries -$               175.03$               800.00$                22%

40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 39.50$           212.46$               320.00$                66%

42000 · Miscellaneous Expense -$               6.00$                   700.00$                1%

43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance -$               11,044.00$          13,800.00$           80%

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 1,981.33$      7,669.75$            7,026.00$             109%

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 63.06$           754.45$               2,510.00$             30%

43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40$         3,392.47$            6,195.00$             55%

43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68$           129.36$               300.00$                43%

43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04$             32.08$                 60.00$                  53%

43008 · Life Insurance -$               2,309.00$            3,100.00$             74%

45250 · Stipends 1,100.00$      7,700.00$            16,800.00$           46%

45500 · Call Reimbursements 578.00$         2,534.00$            5,225.00$             48%

45750 · Training Reimbursements -$               496.50$               2,379.00$             21%

47000 · Safety -$               895.42$               2,500.00$             36%

48000 · Training 69.00$           545.16$               3,000.00$             18%

53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 17.01$           171.89$               300.00$                57%

53002 · Computer/Software 91.48$           392.02$               200.00$                196%

53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71$           487.97$               500.00$                98%

53004 · Continuing Education -$               -$                     -$                     

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement -$               1.61$                   1,000.00$             0%

53006 · Postage & Delivery 4.70$             766.78$               600.00$                128%

53007 · Bank Service Charges -$               -$                     300.00$                0%

54000 · Licenses

54002 · Personnel Licenses 247.00$         247.00$               300.00$                82%

54003 · Permits -$               -$                     -$                     

54004 · Property Taxes -$               82.09$                 100.00$                82%

55000 · Membership Dues -$               724.27$               1,250.00$             58%

57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 105.42$         654.20$               1,000.00$             65%

57002 · Phone 131.39$         933.79$               1,400.00$             67%

57003 · Internet 78.95$           671.01$               400.00$                168%

57004 · Propane 261.97$         408.39$               500.00$                82%

57005 · Garbage 28.88$           145.00$               150.00$                97%

58000 · Tools & Supplies 51.45$           161.37$               2,000.00$             8%

58100 · EMS Supplies 95.00$           725.86$               500.00$                145%

59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services -$               35.50$                 5,000.00$             1%

59002 · Legal Services -$               -$                     1,000.00$             0%

59003 · Consulting Services 218.75$         238.75$               100.00$                239%

59005 · Independent Contrator -$               137.33$               

 Page 1 of 2



 3:10 PM

 02/01/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 January 2021

Target: 58% Jan 21 Jul '20 - Jan 21 Annual Budget % Spent

59006 · County Fees -$               11.22$                 50.00$                  22%

59007 · Advertising Fees -$               111.58$               1,000.00$             11%

59008 · Pest Management -$               33.32$                 50.00$                  67%

60000 · Automotive Expense

60001 · Fuel 272.17$         1,651.76$            2,908.00$             57%

60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 142.13$         519.22$               5,000.00$             10%

61000 · General Maintenance

61001 · Road Maintenance -$               544.80$               -$                     

61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance -$               50.00$                 -$                     

61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00$           80.00$                 1,000.00$             8%

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department -$               7,027.01$            2,000.00$             351%

Total Expense 7,061.10$   62,414.28$       106,126.00$     59%
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Date Num Name Memo

11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking
01/04/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 565259746
01/04/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 565348746
01/04/2021 EFT CALPERS 2413152998
01/06/2021 17286 AMERIGAS
01/06/2021 17287 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V
01/06/2021 17288 AOK TECHNOLOGY Installation of network @ FH
01/06/2021 17289 CLERICAL SVCS BY KATE Services Nov/Dect 2020
01/06/2021 17290 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072
01/06/2021 17291 FASIS
01/06/2021 17292 JAMAR TATE
01/06/2021 17293 JEFFERSON SUPPLY COMPANY
01/06/2021 17294 JILLIAN COLE Cell Phone/Internet upgrade reimbursement
01/06/2021 17295 JOHN ROWDEN1
01/06/2021 17296 LEW PRINCE
01/06/2021 17297 MARTIN SECURITY SYSTEMS INC Alarm Maintenence
01/06/2021 17298 MASTER CARD - JILLIAN
01/06/2021 17299 MASTER CARD - John R
01/06/2021 17300 MOUNTAIN HARDWARE 3222
01/06/2021 17301 PLUMAS SANITATION
01/06/2021 17302 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 6466, 18112
01/06/2021 17303 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66040
01/06/2021 17304 QUADIENT
01/06/2021 17305 SDRMA
01/06/2021 17306 SIERRA CONTROLS, LLC WWTP 6 R/R LFT STN
01/06/2021 17307 STREAMLINE
01/06/2021 17308 SWRCB 5SSO10842
01/06/2021 17309 Verizon
01/07/2021 17311 Verizon
01/12/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 01/11/2021
01/12/2021 EFT CHEVRON & TEXACO 7898194605
01/13/2021 DD2063 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit
01/13/2021 DD2067 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit
01/13/2021 DD2064 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit
01/13/2021 DD2065 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit
01/13/2021 DD2066 John Rowden Direct Deposit
01/15/2021 17312 AMERIGAS
01/15/2021 17313 AT&T
01/15/2021 17314 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES
01/15/2021 17315 FGL 70012821
01/15/2021 17316 LEW PRINCE
01/15/2021 17317 SCOTT TANNER BUSINESS EQUIPMENT
01/15/2021 17318 SDRMA VOID:
01/15/2021 17319 Z7 DEVELOPMENT
01/25/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # -1267150550
01/25/2021 EFT CALPERS 2413152998
01/26/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 01/25/2021
01/26/2021 17320 AT&T VOID:
01/26/2021 17321 INTERMOUNTAIN DISPOSAL
01/26/2021 17322 JEFFERSON SUPPLY COMPANY
01/26/2021 17323 JILLIAN COLE Water Filters/Pitcher
01/26/2021 17324 PLUMAS EUREKA FIRE Interfund Payment - 2020 Q4
01/26/2021 17325 POLLARD WATER
01/26/2021 17326 SIERRA CONTROLS, LLC
01/27/2021 DD2069 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit
01/27/2021 DD2068 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit
01/27/2021 DD2070 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit
01/27/2021 DD2072 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit
01/27/2021 DD2071 John Rowden Direct Deposit
01/29/2021 17327 CALNET3
01/29/2021 17328 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072
01/29/2021 WEST AMERICA BANK QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payme...
01/31/2021 Service Charge

Total 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking

TOTAL

2:36 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2021
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Amount

-1,119.94
-4,007.64
-1,279.67

-453.42
-25.00

-292.50
-656.25

-3,321.50
-4,606.63

-35.00
-101.81
-35.00
-25.00
-25.00

-240.00
-1,014.72

-660.00
-143.39

-5,722.95
-5,179.47

-109.00
-47.39

-7,562.68
-23,074.78

-75.00
-3,649.80

-50.08
-5.20

-7,701.37
-191.36

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-332.50
-111.49
-105.00

-2,301.00
-124.00
-209.14

0.00
-114,000.01

-18.23
-2,707.92
-7,383.43

0.00
-86.64

-166.24
-46.31

-30,000.00
-84.85

-5,405.83
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-126.22
-3,216.00

0.00
-2.00

-237,838.36

-237,838.36
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02/05/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2021

Page 2



Date Num Name Memo Amount

11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct
01/07/2021 1923 AT&T -61.77
01/07/2021 1924 BURTON'S FIRE PUMP/VACUUM TEST 9122 -810.00
01/07/2021 1925 Captain Rich Machado -210.00
01/07/2021 1926 GARY MCFARLAND -60.00
01/07/2021 1927 Hunt & Sons Inc. -166.33
01/07/2021 1928 Jenni McGuire *Accountable ... -155.00
01/07/2021 1929 NAPA Sierra -8.56
01/07/2021 1930 SIERRA ELECTRONICS RADIO TROUBLESHOOT/BATTERY -105.19
01/07/2021 1931 TOM CONNOLLY -60.00
01/07/2021 1932 Chief Steve Munsen VOID: 0.00
01/07/2021 1933 Captain Ryan Nowling -232.00
01/07/2021 1934 Jenni McGuire *Accountable ... -6.00
01/07/2021 1935 Lew Prince -40.00
01/15/2021 1936 Chief Steve Munsen -1,010.00
01/15/2021 1937 Jim Heiland -69.00
01/15/2021 1938 NOR-CAL JTrain, RNowling, GMcFarland, LPrince, JHeiland, TConn... -168.00
01/29/2021 1939 AMERICAN TRUCK & TRAIL... 9121 -755.47

Total 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -3,917.32

TOTAL -3,917.32

3:17 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
02/05/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2021
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Jan 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28024 · INCOME - WATER 210,929.41
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 30,629.55
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 107,259.11

Total 28000 · REVENUES 348,818.07

35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,675.00

Total Income 350,493.07

Gross Profit 350,493.07

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,083.95
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 0.00
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 375.25
43000 · INSURANCE

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,312.65
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 599.09
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,504.02

52000 · LAB SERVICES 468.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.49
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 160.50
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 21.35

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 276.06

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80

Total 54000 · LICENSES 3,649.80

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,500.97
57002 · PHONE 170.03
57003 · INTERNET 130.23
57004 · PROPANE 261.98
57005 · GARBAGE 28.88

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 2,092.09

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 97.52
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 0.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 218.75

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 218.75

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 95.68
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 768.03

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 863.71

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 80.00

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

2:53 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis January 2021
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Jan 21

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 55.41
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69008 · Engineering Services 830.00

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 8,312.07

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 76.86

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 76.86

Total Expense 31,308.08

Net Ordinary Income 319,184.99

Net Income 319,184.99

2:53 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00
28024 · INCOME - WATER 447,981.76
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 60,712.83
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 203,997.39

Total 28000 · REVENUES 712,691.98

34000 · INTEREST INCOME 98.54
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,758.34

Total Income 714,548.86

Gross Profit 714,548.86

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 70,741.49
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 1,683.18
37250 · PAGER DUTY 1,687.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.06
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 1,962.69
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 6,500.94
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 24,791.15
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 921.92
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 230.56
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 41,763.34

48000 · TRAINING 614.88
50000 · CHEMICALS 16,236.92
52000 · LAB SERVICES 2,466.31
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 797.73
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,097.94
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 566.15
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 27.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,544.72

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 4,033.68

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -75.00
54003 · PERMITS 586.16
54004 · Property Taxes 273.72

Total 54000 · LICENSES 4,434.68

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,363.46
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 28,465.32
57002 · PHONE 1,125.85
57003 · INTERNET 953.74
57004 · PROPANE 408.42
57005 · GARBAGE 110.02

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 31,063.35

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 2,375.11
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 424.75
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 284.55
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 60.00

2:54 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 356.09
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,839.53

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,151.27
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,098.18

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,249.45

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,421.76
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 1,067.51
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,569.27

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 348.96
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 85.00
69008 · Engineering Services 2,123.64

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 9,984.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70002 · WELLS 1,907.60

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 1,907.60

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.17

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.17

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE 287.02

Total Expense 204,995.95

Net Ordinary Income 509,552.91

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense 2,400.00

Total Other Expense 2,400.00

Net Other Income -2,400.00

Net Income 507,152.91

2:54 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
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Jan 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 165,937.52
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 27,061.62
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 57,517.48
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 36,822.88

Total 28000 · REVENUES 287,339.50

35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,675.00

Total Income 289,014.50

Gross Profit 289,014.50

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,083.95
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 0.00
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 375.25
43000 · INSURANCE

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,312.65
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 599.09
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 5,504.02

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 5,600.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 1,833.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.49
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 160.49
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 21.34
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 2.00

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 278.03

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,573.08
57002 · PHONE 192.68
57003 · INTERNET 130.00
57004 · PROPANE 261.97
57005 · GARBAGE 28.88

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,186.61

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 152.38
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 0.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 218.75

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 218.75

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 95.68
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 768.03

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 863.71

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 80.00

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 55.42

2:54 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
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Jan 21

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69008 · Engineering Services 2,701.50
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 132,237.51

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 141,041.64

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 76.86

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 76.86

Total Expense 169,504.20

Net Ordinary Income 119,510.30

Net Income 119,510.30
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 318,505.61
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 49,370.70
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 107,104.62
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 68,391.19

Total 28000 · REVENUES 543,372.12

35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,758.33
49910 · Returned Check Charges 25.00

Total Income 545,155.45

Gross Profit 545,155.45

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 70,741.50
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 1,683.18
37250 · PAGER DUTY 1,687.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.05
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 1,962.69
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 6,500.94
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 24,791.14
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 921.92
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 230.55
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 41,763.32

48000 · TRAINING 161.53
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 7,875.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 13,501.57
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 797.69
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,097.85
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 566.08
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 81.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 544.70
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 260.80

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 3,348.26

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 125.00
54003 · PERMITS 5,659.00
54004 · Property Taxes 191.61

Total 54000 · LICENSES 5,975.61

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 699.27
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 21,702.19
57002 · PHONE 1,282.94
57003 · INTERNET 948.34
57004 · PROPANE 408.40
57005 · GARBAGE 110.01

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 24,451.88

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 2,841.61
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,324.75
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 420.05

2:55 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 20.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 697.50
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 356.08
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,532.52

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,151.24
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,098.17

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,249.41

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,224.16
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 382.53
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 2,686.69

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 565.08
69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 18,673.65
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 5,855.00
69008 · Engineering Services 6,312.36
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 287,266.47

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 324,154.69

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 7,782.31

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 7,782.31

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.16

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.16

Total Expense 522,395.83

Net Ordinary Income 22,759.62

Net Income 22,759.62
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Jan 21

Expense
36000 · Salaries 956.08
37000 · Overtime Salaries 0.00
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 39.50
43000 · Insurance

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 1,981.33
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 63.06
43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04

Total 43000 · Insurance 2,422.51

45250 · Stipends 1,100.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 578.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 0.00
48000 · Training 69.00
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 17.01
53002 · Computer/Software 91.48
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71
53006 · Postage & Delivery 4.70

Total 53000 · Office Expense 182.90

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 247.00

Total 54000 · Licenses 247.00

57000 · Utilities
57001 · Electricity 105.42
57002 · Phone 131.39
57003 · Internet 78.95
57004 · Propane 261.97
57005 · Garbage 28.88

Total 57000 · Utilities 606.61

58000 · Tools & Supplies 51.45
58100 · EMS Supplies 95.00
59000 · Professional Services

59003 · Consulting Services 218.75

Total 59000 · Professional Services 218.75

3:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
02/05/21 Profit & Loss
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Jan 21

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 272.17
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 142.13

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 414.30

61000 · General Maintenance
61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 80.00

65000 · FEERAM Expense 1,670.66
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 55.41

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 55.41

Total Expense 8,787.17

Net Income -8,787.17

3:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

Income
28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 1,386.41
28005 · Income - FIRE04 270.00
28006 · Income - FIRE05 150.00
28008 · Income - FIRE01 29,505.84
28009 · Income - FIRE02 2,194.68
28010 · Income - FIRE03 408.60
28012 · Income - FIRE07 522.00

Total 28000 · Revenues 34,437.53

31000 · Fire Contract Income 250.00
32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 9,894.68
34000 · Interest Income 2.64

Total Income 44,584.85

Gross Profit 44,584.85

Expense
36000 · Salaries 7,504.86
37000 · Overtime Salaries 175.03
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 212.46
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 6.00
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 11,044.00
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 7,669.75
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 754.45
43004 · Medical Benefits 3,392.47
43005 · Dental Benefits 129.36
43006 · Vision Benefits 32.08
43008 · Life Insurance 2,309.00

Total 43000 · Insurance 25,331.11

45250 · Stipends 7,700.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 2,534.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 496.50
47000 · Safety 895.42
48000 · Training 545.16

3:17 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

53000 · Office Expense
53001 · Office Supplies 171.89
53002 · Computer/Software 392.02
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 487.97
53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 1.61
53006 · Postage & Delivery 766.78

Total 53000 · Office Expense 1,820.27

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 247.00
54004 · Property Taxes 82.09

Total 54000 · Licenses 329.09

55000 · Membership Dues 724.27
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 654.20
57002 · Phone 933.79
57003 · Internet 671.01
57004 · Propane 408.39
57005 · Garbage 145.00

Total 57000 · Utilities 2,812.39

58000 · Tools & Supplies 161.37
58100 · EMS Supplies 725.86
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 35.50
59003 · Consulting Services 238.75
59005 · Independent Contrator 137.33
59006 · County Fees 11.22
59007 · Advertising Fees 111.58
59008 · Pest Management 33.32

Total 59000 · Professional Services 567.70

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 1,651.76
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 519.22

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 2,170.98

61000 · General Maintenance
61001 · Road Maintenance 544.80
61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 50.00
61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 674.80
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Jul '20 - Jan 21

65000 · FEERAM Expense 3,506.89
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 55.41

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 55.41

70000 · Equipment 1,540.74
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 7,027.01

Total Expense 67,517.32

Net Income -22,932.47
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Jan 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 731,591.62
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 308,739.77

Total Checking/Savings 1,040,331.39

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 400,019.79

Total Accounts Receivable 400,019.79

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS 112,633.40
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -19,581.69
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -28,247.09
13003 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE - FIRE 52.52
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 140,385.96

Total Current Assets 1,580,737.14

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42
15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38

Total Fixed Assets 2,522,699.58

TOTAL ASSETS 4,103,436.72

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,187.62

Total Accounts Payable -2,187.62

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 147.82
18200 · John S CSD MC -55.00
18300 · John R CSD MC -2,764.47

2:35 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
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Jan 31, 21

18600 · Bank of America - Lew Prince -39.00

Total Credit Cards -2,710.65

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 2,309.64
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -6,454.44
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES -1,685.35
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE -3,682.46
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 1,566.37
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 908.47
19007 · - Wage Garnishment 855.00
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other -37.50

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES -6,220.27

19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 33,330.51

Total Current Liabilities 28,432.24

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 538,529.55
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 360,673.81
23000 · WEST AMERICA LOAN -9,078.00
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,069,018.93

Total Liabilities 1,097,451.17

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

32001 · Retained Earnings 2,006,518.74
Net Income 531,363.45

Total Equity 2,929,788.99

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,027,240.16
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Jan 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 731,591.62
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 308,739.77

Total Checking/Savings 1,040,331.39

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 400,019.79

Total Accounts Receivable 400,019.79

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS 112,633.40
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -19,581.69
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -28,247.09
13003 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE - FIRE 52.52
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 140,385.96

Total Current Assets 1,580,737.14

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58
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Jan 31, 21

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42
15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38
16000 · FIRE

16001 · LAND AND BUILDINGS -126,115.00
16002 · LAND/BLDGS ACCUMULATED DEPREC 83,066.00
16003 · VEHICLES - FIRE -153,875.00
16004 · VEHICLES ACCUMULATED DEPREC 132,680.00
16005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - FIRE -217,455.00
16006 · FIRE EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC 196,986.00

Total 16000 · FIRE -84,713.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,437,986.58

TOTAL ASSETS 4,018,723.72

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,187.62

Total Accounts Payable -2,187.62

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 147.82
18200 · John S CSD MC -55.00
18300 · John R CSD MC -2,764.47
18600 · Bank of America - Lew Prince -39.00

Total Credit Cards -2,710.65

3:13 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
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Jan 31, 21

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 2,309.64
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -6,454.44
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES -1,685.35
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE -3,682.46
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 1,566.37
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 908.47
19007 · - Wage Garnishment 855.00
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other -37.50

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES -6,220.27

19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 33,330.51

Total Current Liabilities 28,432.24

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 538,529.55
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 360,673.81
23000 · WEST AMERICA LOAN -9,078.00
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,069,018.93

Total Liabilities 1,097,451.17

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

27000 · EQUITY - FIRE
27004 · FEERAM -16.44

Total 27000 · EQUITY - FIRE -16.44

3:13 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
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Jan 31, 21

32001 · Retained Earnings 1,998,018.74
Net Income 531,363.45

Total Equity 2,921,272.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,018,723.72

3:13 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
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Jan 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct 36,065.49
11501 · LAIF - Savings Account 19,424.92
11750 · County Cash 2,267.41

Total Checking/Savings 57,757.82

Other Current Assets
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 12,931.82
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 16,016.53
17500 · Interest Receivable 30.16

Total Other Current Assets 28,978.51

Total Current Assets 86,736.33

Fixed Assets
16000 · Fire

16001 · Land and Buildings 126,114.91
16002 · Land/Bldgs Accumulated Deprec -83,066.00
16003 · Vehicles 153,874.76
16004 · Vehicles Accumulated Deprec -132,680.00
16005 · General Equipment 217,455.42
16006 · Fire EQ Accumulated Deprec -196,986.00

Total 16000 · Fire 84,713.09

Total Fixed Assets 84,713.09

TOTAL ASSETS 171,449.42

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -852.52

Total Accounts Payable -852.52

Total Current Liabilities -852.52

Total Liabilities -852.52

Equity
25006 · Investment & Fixed Assets 84,713.09

3:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
02/05/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2021
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Jan 31, 21

27000 · Equity
27004 · FEERAM 4,598.99
27005 · Reserves - Equipment 5,981.37

Total 27000 · Equity 10,580.36

32001 · Retained Earnings 99,940.96
Net Income -22,932.47

Total Equity 172,301.94

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 171,449.42

3:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
02/05/21 Balance Sheet - Fire
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2021
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Jan 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 319,184.99
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -15,000.00
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -815.72
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -1,070.52

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 302,298.75

Net cash increase for period 302,298.75

Cash at beginning of period 146,351.06

Cash at end of period 448,649.81

2:58 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water

January 2021
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Jan 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 119,510.30
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -15,000.00
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -815.72
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -1,070.52

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 102,624.06

Net cash increase for period 102,624.06

Cash at beginning of period 69,329.61

Cash at end of period 171,953.67

2:58 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater

January 2021
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Jan 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -8,787.17
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 4,704.39
20000 · Accounts Payable 165.46

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -3,917.32

Net cash increase for period -3,917.32

Cash at beginning of period 61,675.14

Cash at end of period 57,757.82

3:18 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department
02/05/21 Statement of Cash Flows - Fire

January 2021
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Anthony L Campbell Jamar R. Tate Jillian F Cole John Ro...
Hours Rate Jan 21 Hours Rate Jan 21 Hours Rate Jan 21 Hours

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments
Gross Pay

Double-time hourly 41.28 0.00 66.40 0.00 41.64 0.00
Hourly 108 20.64 2,155.20 112 33.20 3,654.72 111.5 20.82 2,281.43 69.5
Hourly Sick 4 20.64 82.56 33.20 0.00 3 20.82 62.46
Hourly Vacation 20.64 0.00 33.20 0.00 0.5 20.82 10.41
Overtime (x1.5) hourly 30.96 0.00 49.80 0.00 31.23 0.00
RAISE ADJUSTMENT 48 20.64 990.72 48 33.20 1,593.60 45 20.82 936.90
Pager Duty 210.00 105.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Addition 0.00 -348.48 0.00

Total Gross Pay 160 3,438.48 160 5,004.84 160 3,291.20 69.5

3:01 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Payroll Summary

January 2021

John Rowden Lewis C. Prince TOTAL
Rate Jan 21 Hours Rate Jan 21 Hours Rate Jan 21

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments
Gross Pay

Double-time hourly 0.00 57.36 0.00 0.00
Hourly 45.00 3,127.50 112 28.68 3,200.32 513.00 14,419.17
Hourly Sick 0.00 28.68 0.00 7.00 145.02
Hourly Vacation 0.00 28.68 0.00 0.50 10.41
Overtime (x1.5) hourly 0.00 43.02 0.00 0.00
RAISE ADJUSTMENT 0.00 48 28.68 1,376.64 189.00 4,897.86
Pager Duty 0.00 105.00 420.00
Miscellaneous Addition 0.00 0.00 -348.48

Total Gross Pay 3,127.50 160 4,681.96 709.50 19,543.98

3:01 PM Plumas Eureka CSD
02/05/21 Payroll Summary

January 2021



January 2020 Operations Report  

 

Water 

• Flow- Well 1b: 1,422,600 gallons Well 2: 1,000 gallons Total: 1,1423,600 gallons Daily Avg: 

45,922 gallons  

• Tank Communications: Sierra Controls replaced the Program Logic Controller (PLC) on top of the 

water tanks, this has since cleared up most of our communication issues. They also programmed 

a trend setting into the operator office to allow the operators to see the trends in 

communication to identify when a communication failure occurred and how often if it happens 

repeatedly.  

• Well 2 Rehab: Operators and GM had a meeting with Farr West’s Geologists and 

Hydrogeologists about the steps that should be taken to identify what process should be used 

for a rehabilitation project. Farr West proposed doing step testing over a 3- hour period to 

monitor well performance and compare the performance to similar testing that was done in 

2003 and the original testing when the well was constructed.  

 

 

Wastewater 

• Flow- WWTP 6: 190,835 gallons WWTP 7: 938,524  gallons Total: 1,129,359 gallons  

• Annual Reports: Under the District’s new General Permit, that went into effect in April 2020, it 

is require that reports be submitted at the end of the year for Groundwater & Wastewater 

system performance. The Groundwater report needs to be prepared by a licensed professional 

such as an Engineer or Geologist. Farr West’s Geologists prepared and submitted this report for 

the district; operators supplied the data necessary for the report.  Farr West will also assisting in 

preparing the Annual report for Wastewater system performance; operators are currently 

working with Farr West to complete the report.  

• Air Compressors: Both air compressors for the WWTP # 7 pneumatic valves have been repaired. 

One of the compressors needed a new pressure switch along with hard rubber tires due to the 

original tires going flat and cracking. The other compressor had to have the motor welded back 

on along with belt replacement and hard rubber tires installed. 

 

 

Misc. & Small Projects 

• Sequoia Park: Operators have marked an estimated two dozen trees throughout the park for 

removal. These trees are small and unhealthy. They will be removed this spring along with 

other debris to help reduce fire danger.  



• Tool Replacement: Operators have begun purchasing new tools to replace some of the other 

older tools in the shop and toolboxes.  

• Snow Removal: Operators spent significant time during the last storm plowing the district 

roads and clearing fire hydrants. New snow chains are being purchased for the Bobcat; 

operators have gotten the Bobcat stuck a few times last year and feel this will help prevent 

that situation.  
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